As a result, the comparative consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement

of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2014 and the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2014

have therefore been restated, in order to include the losses, assets and liabilities of the combining entities since the date on which

they first come under common control.

The adopting of merger accounting method in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 80.614% equity interest in Hanghui Co has

resulted in a decrease in total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the Company and a decrease in profit attributable to

owners of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2014 by Rmb84,058,000 and Rmb84,058,000, respectively.

2015 ANNUAL REPORT 79

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The effect of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 80.614% equity interest in Hanghui Co

described above on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended December 31,

2014 by line items is as follows:

Year ended

12/31/2014

Merger

accounting

restatement

Year ended

12/31/2014

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Originally stated) (Restated)

Revenue 9,051,123 409,185 9,460,308

Operating costs (5,576,211) (321,987) (5,898,198)

Gross profit 3,474,912 87,198 3,562,110

Securities investment gains 278,252 – 278,252

Other income 250,492 11,752 262,244

Administrative expenses (85,533) (20,170) (105,703)

Other expenses (103,443) (863) (104,306)

Share of profit of associates 65,020 – 65,020

Share of loss of a joint venture (33,277) – (33,277)

Finance costs (78,231) (194,669) (272,900)

Profit before tax 3,768,192 (116,752) 3,651,440

Income tax expense (917,948) 12,480 (905,468)

Profit for the year 2,850,244 (104,272) 2,745,972

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Available-for-sale financial assets:

 – Fair value gain during the year 68,301 – 68,301

Income tax relating to items that may be

 reclassified subsequently (17,075) – (17,075)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax 51,226 – 51,226

Total comprehensive income for the year 2,901,470 (104,272) 2,797,198

Profit for the year attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 2,349,052 (84,058) 2,264,994

 Non-controlling interests 501,192 (20,214) 480,978

2,850,244 (104,272) 2,745,972

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 2,375,654 (84,058) 2,291,596

 Non-controlling interests 525,816 (20,214) 505,602

2,901,470 (104,272) 2,797,198

EARNINGS PER SHARE

 – Basic and diluted Rmb54.09 cents Rmb(1.94) cents Rmb52.15 cents

ZHEJIANG EXPRESSWAY CO., LTD.80

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2015

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The effects of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 80.614% equity interest in Hanghui Co

described above on the consolidated statements of financial position as at January 1, 2014 and December 31, 2014 by line items

are as follows:

January 1,

2014

Merger

accounting

restatement

January 1,

2014

December 31,

2014

Merger

accounting

restatement

December 31,

2014

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Originally

stated) (Restated)

(Originally

stated) (Restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 1,762,042 296,471 2,058,513 2,987,465 301,582 3,289,047

Prepaid lease payments 68,156 – 68,156 66,001 – 66,001

Expressway operating rights 11,911,133 3,339,717 15,250,850 11,112,507 3,152,880 14,265,387

Goodwill 86,867 – 86,867 86,867 – 86,867

Other intangible assets 154,564 – 154,564 155,590 – 155,590

Interests in associates 574,733 – 574,733 627,866 – 627,866

Interest in a joint venture 333,944 – 333,944 300,667 – 300,667

Available-for-sale investments 143,514 – 143,514 221,232 – 221,232

Other receivables 401,400 – 401,400 50,828 – 50,828

Deferred tax assets – 84,655 84,655 – 97,135 97,135

15,436,353 3,720,843 19,157,196 15,609,023 3,551,597 19,160,620

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 73,576 – 73,576 170,654 – 170,654

Trade receivables 101,428 3,070 104,498 135,609 549 136,158

Loans to customers arising from

 margin financing business 2,946,911 – 2,946,911 8,545,913 – 8,545,913

Other receivables and prepayments 451,968 25,933 477,901 832,238 25,325 857,563

Prepaid lease payments 2,155 – 2,155 2,155 – 2,155

Available-for-sale investments 281,924 – 281,924 570,021 – 570,021

Held for trading investments 1,181,025 – 1,181,025 2,124,740 – 2,124,740

Financial assets held under

 resale agreements 874,254 – 874,254 2,724,598 – 2,724,598

Bank balances held on behalf of customers 8,228,160 – 8,228,160 16,576,751 – 16,576,751

Bank balances and cash

 – Time deposits with original maturity

   over three months 704,459 – 704,459 761,320 – 761,320

 – Cash and cash equivalents 1,806,981 108,278 1,915,259 3,301,722 54,841 3,356,563

16,652,841 137,281 16,790,122 35,745,721 80,715 35,826,436

2015 ANNUAL REPORT 81

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The effects of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 80.614% equity interest in Hanghui Co

described above on the consolidated statements of financial position as at January 1, 2014 and December 31, 2014 by line items

are as follows: (Continued)

January 1,

2014

Merger

accounting

restatement

January 1,

2014

December 31,

2014

Merger

accounting

restatement

December 31,

2014

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Originally

stated) (Restated)

(Originally

stated) (Restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Placements from other financial institutions 310,000 – 310,000 1,940,000 – 1,940,000

Accounts payable to customers arising

 from securities business 8,167,103 – 8,167,103 16,545,146 – 16,545,146

Trade payables 421,994 332,959 754,953 693,604 303,047 996,651

Tax liabilities 331,611 – 331,611 463,648 – 463,648

Other taxes payable 53,417 1,525 54,942 67,642 3,379 71,021

Other payables and accruals 995,496 30,520 1,026,016 1,561,274 27,038 1,588,312

Dividends payable 94,976 – 94,976 76,139 – 76,139

Bank and other borrowings 540,000 440,000 980,000 150,000 1,540,000 1,690,000

Short-term financing note payable 1,000,000 – 1,000,000 883,570 – 883,570

Financial assets sold under

 repurchase agreements – – – 6,299,057 – 6,299,057

11,914,597 805,004 12,719,601 28,680,080 1,873,464 30,553,544

NET CURRENT ASSETS 4,738,244 (667,723) 4,070,521 7,065,641 (1,792,749) 5,272,892

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

 CURRENT LIABILITIES 20,174,597 3,053,120 23,227,717 22,674,664 1,758,848 24,433,512

ZHEJIANG EXPRESSWAY CO., LTD.82

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2015

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The effects of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 80.614% equity interest in Hanghui Co
described above on the consolidated statements of financial position as at January 1, 2014 and December 31, 2014 by line items
are as follows: (Continued)

January 1,

2014

Merger

accounting

restatement

January 1,

2014

December 31,

2014

Merger

accounting

restatement

December 31,

2014

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Originally

stated) (Restated)

(Originally

stated) (Restated)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bank and other borrowings 300,000 2,950,000 3,250,000 200,000 1,760,000 1,960,000

Bonds payable – – – 1,200,000 – 1,200,000

Deferred tax liabilities 205,638 – 205,638 145,042 – 145,042

505,638 2,950,000 3,455,638 1,545,042 1,760,000 3,305,042

19,668,959 103,120 19,772,079 21,129,622 (1,152) 21,128,470

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 4,343,115 – 4,343,115 4,343,115 – 4,343,115

Reserves 11,629,423 83,129 11,712,552 12,658,711 (929) 12,657,782

Equity attributable to owners

 of the Company 15,972,538 83,129 16,055,667 17,001,826 (929) 17,000,897

Non-controlling interests 3,696,421 19,991 3,716,412 4,127,796 (223) 4,127,573

19,668,959 103,120 19,772,079 21,129,622 (1,152) 21,128,470

The effects of merger accounting restatement in respect of the Group’s acquisition of 80.614% equity interest in Hanghui Co
described above on the Group’s equity as at January 1, 2014 and December 31, 2014 are as follows:

January 1,

2014

Merger

accounting

restatement

January 1,

2014

December 31,

2014

Merger

accounting

restatement

December 31,

2014

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Originally

stated) (Restated)

(Originally

stated) (Restated)

Share capital 4,343,115 – 4,343,115 4,343,115 – 4,343,115

Share premium 3,645,726 – 3,645,726 3,645,726 – 3,645,726

Statutory reserve 3,545,859 – 3,545,859 3,907,055 – 3,907,055

Capital reserve 1,712 – 1,712 1,712 – 1,712

Investment revaluation reserve 1,801 – 1,801 28,403 – 28,403

Dividend reserve 1,085,779 – 1,085,779 1,150,925 – 1,150,925

Special reserve 138,132 1,460,956 1,599,088 138,132 1,460,956 1,599,088

Retained profits 3,210,414 (1,377,827) 1,832,587 3,786,758 (1,461,885) 2,324,873

Non-controlling interests 3,696,421 19,991 3,716,412 4,127,796 (223) 4,127,573

19,668,959 103,120 19,772,079 21,129,622 (1,152) 21,128,470

2015 ANNUAL REPORT 83

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

Application of new and revised HKFRSs

The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA for the first time in the current year.

Amendments to HKAS 19 Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2010 – 2012 Cycle

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2011 – 2013 Cycle

The application of the amendments to HKFRSs in the current year has had no material impact on the Group’s financial performance